### OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN

#### **NOTICE OF ZONING PUBLIC HEARING**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Planning Commission of Oshtemo Charter Township will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, May 11, 2023, commencing at 6:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo Charter Township Hall, 7275 West Main Street within the Township, as required under the provisions of the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the items to be considered at said public hearing include:

#### PRIVATE ROADS AND PRIVATE STREETS ZONING MORATORIUM ORDINANCE

SECTION I. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 34.70 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE VILLAGE FORM BASED CODE OVERLAY ZONE:

The provisions of Section 34.70, allowing for Private Roads/Streets, are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance for a period of six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

SECTION II. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 35.50 FOR THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE 9<sup>TH</sup> STREET AND WEST MAIN OVERLAY ZONE:

The provisions of Section 35.50 dealing with site circulation that provides for two-way interior streets, or one-way interior streets, are temporarily suspended upon the enactment of the Moratorium Ordinance for a period of six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

SECTION III. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 41.80 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT:

The provisions of Section 41.80 allowing for Private Roads/Streets in Commercial Planned Unit Developments and Residential Planned Unit Developments, are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance, for a period of six months, or until otherwise amended or repealed.

SECTION IV. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 42.30 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The provisions of Section 42.30 allowing for Private Roads/Streets or Private Drives in Residential Condominium Developments, are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance for a period of six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

SECTION V. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 43.50 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE OPEN SPACE COMMUNITY:

The provisions of Section 43.50 allowing for Private Roads/Streets in an Open Space Community, are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance, for a period of six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

## SECTION VI. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 44.50 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OPTION:

The provisions of Section 44.50 which allow for private two-way interior or private one-way roads/streets are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance for six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

# SECTION VIII. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 48.100 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE CONDITIONS FOR SPECIFIED PERMITTED USER:

The provisions of Section 48.100 dealing with interior two-way drives/streets within a multifamily development Township Zoning Ordinance are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance for six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

## SECTION VII. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 49.200 OF THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT FOR SPECIAL USES:

The provisions of Section 49.200, which allows an alternative to Public Streets in Non-Residential Site Condominium Developments, are temporarily suspended upon enactment of this Moratorium Ordinance for six months, or until otherwise amended, or repealed.

You are invited to attend this public hearing. If you are unable to attend, written comments may be submitted in lieu of a personal appearance by writing to: Planning Commission, 7275 W. Main Street, Kalamazoo, MI 49009, up to the date of the hearing and may be received by the Planning Commission at the hearing. All materials relating to these requests may be examined at Oshtemo Township Hall during normal business hours.

Oshtemo Charter Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the hearing, to individuals with disabilities. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids should contact the Township by phone, or in writing, at least seven (7) days prior to the scheduled public hearing date.

OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION By: Iris Lubbert, Planning Director (269) 216-5223